The Group engages in financial instrument transactions without involving any significant risk such
as exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and other price risk; therefore, the Group’s market risk is
insignificant.

a) Exchange rate risk

Most of the operating revenues and expenses are measured in the Group’s functional currency.
Overall, exchange rate risk is not significant.

For the Group’s foreign currency assets and liabilities exposed to significant exchange rate risk,
please refer to Note 33.

https://www.tracker-software.com/product/pdf-xchange-editor
https://www.tracker-software.com/product/pdf-xchange-editor

- 36 -

Sensitivity analysis

The Group was mainly exposed to the USD, RMB and EUR.

The Group’s exchange rate risk comes mainly from conversion gains and losses of accounts
denominated in foreign currencies such as cash and cash equivalents, notes and accounts
receivable, other receivables, other financial assets, accounts payables and other payables, etc. If
the NTD, when compared with the relevant foreign currencies, had appreciated or depreciated
by 5% on the reporting date, profit would have (decreased) increased as follows:

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30
  2023  2022

Appreciated 5%   $ (5,354)   $ (7,998)
Depreciated 5%   $ 5,354   $ 7,998

b) Interest rate risk

The Group was exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group carried cash in banks,
time deposits, interest receivable, other financial assets, refundable deposits, and lease liabilities
at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities with exposure to
interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

September 30,

2023
December 31,

2022
September 30,

2022

Fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets   $ 3,109,851   $ 4,712,559   $ 4,113,175